Commenced the Revision of the NBSAPs and Development of Fifth National Report to the CBD 
The first disbursement of US$50,000 to support this Report was received and steps are currently 
being taken to establish a Project Management Unit.  

Environmental Management Programme 

Authorized Operations  
A total of two-hundred and eighty-eight (288) Applications for Environmental Authorizations were 
received from January to September 2012, of which one hundred and forty-eight (148) or over fifty 
percent (50%) have been processed to the point where a Permit was granted. 

Investigated Environmental Complaints  
One hundred and ninety four (194) environmental complaints were received from January to 
September 2012, representing an increase by seven percent (7%) compared with 2011. Despite this, 
the Agency was able to show a nine percent (9%) increase in the number of complaints investigated

[...]

During the year 2011, four hundred and ten (410) Applications were received for 

Environmental Authorizations. These included ninety-eight (98) for new projects, fifty-five (55) for 

existing operations, seventy-nine (79) for renewals, four (4) for transfer, fifteen (15) for variance, and 

one hundred and fifty-nine (159) Noise Applications. The total number of Applications received 

increased by 14 percent in relation to 2010.  

Figure 12:  Environmental Authorisations Applications received in 2011 

The Mining and Forestry (M&F) Unit received the highest number of Applications for the development

[...]

EIA, while eleven (11) were required to prepare EMPs. Projects of this nature were managed mainly by 

the M&F and IIE Units. Additionally, the Monitoring and Enforcement Unit (M&E) received ninety-eight 

(98) Applications for the renewal, variance, and transfer of Environmental Permits.  A total of three 

hundred and thirty seven (337) inspections were conducted as part of the Authorization process. This 

represented an increase of 65 percent in relation to 2010 (204). 

Table 3: Applications received by Units 

4.1.3 Distribution of Permits Granted in 2011

[...]

represents a 51 percent increase in relation to 2010 figures (204). The 310 permits  granted included 

seventy-four (74) Environmental Permits, sixty-six (66) Operational Permits, three (3) Construction 

Permits, ten (10) Letters of Authorization, and one hundred and fifty-seven (157) Noise Permits (Figure 

3). 

Figure 13: Distribution of Permits granted in 2011. 

From the granted Permits, two EIA projects, the Romanex Guyana Int. Marudi Mountain Alluvial Gold 

Mining Project and the CPT Logging and Sawmilling Project, were issued Environmental Authorisations in

[...]

The Anti-Littering Work Programme continued to be maintained as a Programme under the Monitoring 

& Enforcement Unit Work Programme.  

4.3 COMPLAINTS AND RESPONSE 

4.3.1 Complaints Received in 2011 

The Division continued to respond to environmental complaints and emergencies from the public. 

During 2011, a total of two hundred and seventy-five (275) complaints were received by the Agency of 

which, one hundred and forty-six (146) were new while one hundred and twenty-nine (129) were 

recurring (Figure 15). The number of complaints received by the Agency in 2011, reflected a decrease of 

21 percent compared to 2010, when three hundred and fifty (350) complaints were received. 

Figure 15: Complaints received in 2011. 

4.3.2 Management of Complaints  

During the year under review, the Agency inspected one hundred and seventeen (117) complaints. 

Subsequent to the investigations of these complaints, a number of defaulters were instructed in writing 

of mitigation measures to be implemented to ensure that their operations were managed in keeping 

with appropriate environmental standards. In keeping with the Agency’s policy of continuous 

monitoring, one hundred and sixty-nine (169) follow-up inspections were conducted. Additionally, ten 

(10) complaints were inspected and subsequently referred to the relevant Agencies (Figure 16).  

Follow-up inspections allow the Agency to monitor the implementation of mitigation measures as well

[...]

significant portion of the work of the division focused on the dissemination of information relating to 

sustainable energy use.  

World Wetlands Day 

In collaboration with the Nature School of the National Parks Commission, Primary Schools were 

targeted for World Wetlands Day (WWD) 2012. A total of one hundred and fifty - six (156) students were 

involved in activities focusing on the WWD Theme: “Tourism in wetlands”. 

World Water Day 

The EIT Division produced bookmarks focusing on ”Water and Food Security”: These were distributed at 

exhibitions throughout and at the Nature School outreaches.